

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5123 OF 2001

Popat Laxman Yevala and others ... Petitioners

Versus

Sharad Narahari Kulkarni and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 38437 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 38439 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 5123 OF 2001

.....
Mr. Saurabh Railkar, Advocate for the Petitioners/Applicants.

.....
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 13 JANUARY 2026

PC. :

Interim Application (st) No.38437 of 2025 :

1. This Interim Application seeks the following prayers :

(a) The Applicants be permitted to delete the name of Jalamsingh Lalsingh Pardeshi as Respondent No.4, and be permitted to replace the same with the name of Durgadevi Jalamsingh Pardeshi on such terms and conditions as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper.

(b) Condone the delay, if any, in bringing on record, the heirs of Respondent No.4, being proposed Respondent Nos.4a to 4fiv mentioned hereinabove, and set aside abatement, if any, as against Respondent No.4.

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Digitally signed
by KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2026.01.14
11:05:40
+0530

(c) allow the Applicants to amend the cause-title of the Writ Petition in bringing on record, the heirs of Respondent No.4, being Proposed Respondent Nos.4a to 4g, mentioned hereinabove.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 10th March 2026.
3. List on 10th March 2026.

Interim Application (st) No.38439 of 2025 :

4. This Interim Application seeks issuance of fresh notice to the Respondents No.1 and 2 at the address mentioned in paragraph 5 of the Application.
5. Issue notice to the Respondents No.1 and 2 at the address mentioned in paragraph 5 of the Application, returnable on 10th March 2026.
6. The Interim Application (st) No.38439 of 2025 accordingly stands allowed and disposed as above.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)